Ald/3n

82 21 020 NOV2- 1983

Decision

BEFORE TZE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THEZ STATE

I he matter of the application of
RIDGZCREST HEIGETS LAND & WATER CO.
& Lalilornia (Oorooration ©o borrow

funds under the Safe Drinking Waser
3oznd Act, and <o add a surcharge %o
water rates 0 repay the principal

and izterest oz such loan.

2 <
DG

v

¥ildur E. Stark, for Ridgecrest Zeights Land &

water Co., applicant.
Sdwaxd Crandall, for California Departmeznt of

-
watelr Resourges; James M. Windsor, for
Califorzia Departnent of Zealth Sercvices,
Sanitary ZIznginzeering Braanch, and Robext 0.
Carlzon, for water company Customers;
interested parties.

Mary McXenzie, Attorney at Law, C. Prank
rilice, anéd Jasiit Sekxhon, for zhe
Comzission sTals.

0221XI0X
Tateneant of Pacts

By this application Ridgecrest Zeights Land & Water Company
(Ridgecrest), a Califorzia corporatioz owned by Wilbur E. (Stark) and
Mary R. Sta:-k,1 seeks authority from the Commission 40 borrow up to
$1,498,000 through the Califorzia Department of Water Resources
(Water Resources) under auspices of the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act
(SDWBA) (Water Code Sectioz 13850 et seg.), repayable over a 35-year
period at an interest rate of 8.5 percent, and 0 increase present
rates for walter service by addition of a 112 percent surcharge,
estimated 1o produce $148,104 annually, to repay the principal and
interest on such loaxn.

1 Sirnce deceased.




A.83-01-45 ALJ/jn

als application, the direct result of a Kerz County
Superior Court order, arises out of persistent service deficlencies
L Ridgecrest which have drawn the attexntion bdoth of the Commissio
and the California Department of Eealth Services (Eealth Se*vices)

. Initially kznowz as the Rocket Towz Water Cozpany,
Ridgecrest was organized in 194¢ and financed by Trans-continental
Land and water Co opazy, 2 subdivider, to provide pudlic utility water
service t0 ¢certain of the developer's tracts Iin unincorporated areas
west 0L the then unincorporated community of Ridgecrest iz Wells
Valley (See Appe:dzx A map.)2 The community came into being when
the Navy built its Ordnance Test Station at adjacexnt China ILake, and
therealter :ushroomed until today the city khas a population in excess
0% 20,000. Iz 1951 the utility's nazme was £irst changed %o its
present appellation. In 1968 it was purchased by Northera Mojave
Land, Inc., a California real estate development organizationz
controlled by <the Starkxs, and transacted its dusiness under the
Pietitious 3us~*ess Naze Statute as Ridgecrest Heights Water
Coapany. In 1974 it again became Ridgecrest Heights Land and Water

inception in 1950 Ridgecrest has eiperienced

supply and water pressure deficiexncies that have resulted iz
substandard service, especially at higher elevations and during peak
sunmer months. Cozmission orders to izmprove service and forbidding,
without prior authority, extension of service to new areas, have
largely beez igrored.

in various proceedings as far back as 1977 Ridgec est
repeatedly has beexz ordered t0 employ professional engineering
assisvance and to formulate plans to correct deficiencies. Iz the
process a moratorium oz new service conzections was imposed.
Remedial plazs were proposed dbut noze implemented.

2 By Decision (D.) 43716 dated Jasuary 17, 1950 in Application (A.)
30483 this Commission granted a certificate of pudlic convenience and
necessity to Rocket Towz Water Co., Inc. to coastruct and operate a
pudblic utility water systen.

-2 -




A.83-01=45 ALJ/3n

Munds for significant improvements have always been
lacking. It is estimated that complete rehabilitation of the systen
0 Gezneral Order (GO) 103 standards would require in excess of
$5,000,000. Small expexnditures have been made but these have been
Irittered away iz Rube Goldberg installations using second-hand or
"hest duy" materials without regard for suitability or optimum
efficiency because of Stark's peachant for doing things his way (see
D.89651 dated Novembher 28, 1978 in Order Instituting Investigation 17
for dezails).o

In Novexber of 1982 the Commission ordered Ridgecrest to
pursue diligently a substantial loaxn under provisions of SDW3A,
threatening in the alterznative 1o go into Superior Court %to have 2
receiver appointed %o operate and manage the system (D.82-11-043,
daved November 3, 1982). Meanwhile, Health Services, equally
unsuccessful irn obtaining improvements relatizng to health matters,
issued zn administrative order requiring Ridgecrest to furnish a
detailed exngineering report on certain improvements. Whex Ridgecrest
feiled ©o comply, Zealth went iznto Kerz County Superior Court to
obtain enforcement of its administrative order. The Superior Court
ordered Ridgecrest, among other matters, to submit a professionally

repared exgineering report on improvemexnts and to apply for a SDWBA
loaz so that funds could be obtained %o complete the recommended
improvenents.

> As oOne complaining writer put it: "Eow long is the PUC going to
let Wilbur Stark tinker and putter around?”

-3 -




A-83=01-45 ALS/3n

in response %o the cour* rder, Ridgecrest exployed an
engineer who prepared a new pla“, which, with minor changes, has
heen generally accepted by both our Eydraulic¢ Branch and Health
Services. Ridgecrest then filed its application for a SDWBA loan of
$1,498,000. Water Resources has earmarked this amount for
Ridgecrest, sudbject to our approval. 5 Normally, iz that we have
already urged Ridgecrest to diligently seek an SDWBA loaxn, it would
seexm that our approval should dbe almost a zinisterial act. 3But § 818
0% +he Code requires 2ot only that the Commission approve the
borrowing, but also that it £find that, in the opinion of the
Commission, the improvemexnts to be obtained out of the proceeds of
the loan are reasonadly *equ‘-ed ‘or the purposes specified.

This applicavion, sudbzivtted iz response to the Superior
Court's order, was filed January 20 198%. Zowever, processing of
this application has been cozplicated by several ancillary matters.
In recent years Ridgecrest has no% been fLinancially very successful.
Between 1972 and 1980, in a period of escalating costs and
inflatvionary pressures, as well as deteriorating service and problems
relating to refund odbligations arising from improperly collected
connection fees, the utility received 2o rate increases. Several
advice letter filings were deficient and had +o be rejected.

4 The first exgineer drawx plan, that of West Eangineering, was
considered inadeguate dy Health Services. OSudsequently Stark
employed Desert Exgineering Company whose report of May 6, 1982 forms
the bdasis of the SDWBA loan applicatio=z.

> Uader Public Ustilities (PU) Code § 818, no public utility may
incur indebtedness over periods of more than 12 months ualess it
first obtains authorization from the Commissioz.

-4 -




A.83=01-45 ALJ/Jn/vdl *

However, in Qctober of 1980, a 37.6 percent increase was authorized
by the Commission, resulting in an aggregate charge of approximately
$§17.32 per month for the average customer. Then, on November 7,.7982
Ridgecrest filed another advice letter, requesting a 30.8 percens
increase which would bring that monthly charge to approximately
"$13.50. Notice of this propbsed increase sent to eacth customer drew
one assenting and 11 protesting letters. fter a study, staf?f
concluded that the increase was necessary to cover reasonable
operating expenses aad would provice a rate of return of 2.6
percent. Accordingly, stafl processed the advice letter for the
Commission conference of April 6, 1983, where it was approved
(Resolution No. w.3086).6

Subsequent to the filing of A.83-071-45, notice was seant to
each of Ridgec¢rest's customers of the proposed SDW3A dorrowing and
1ts coagonitant surcharge.7 Zleven customers wrote in respoase.
Nine opposed the proposal, wanting no surcharge. O0Of these, two stated

6 Prior to April 6, 1983, Health Sercices had expressed concern

that the grant of this advice letter iacrease, coupled with the
prospective SDWBA loan surcharge, might jeopardize ratepayer
acceptance of the SDWBA loan proposal. In this instance the SDWBA
Loan surcharge would be quite substantial. Estizmated at $11.80
montnly per average customer, it would bring that customer's total
monthly bill for water to $25.30, including the ¢oncurrent advice
letter increase. In view of these ¢oncerns Health Services had
suggested that the advice letter increase %e postponed until after
the Commission approved the SDWBA loan application. tark's attorney
contacted Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John B. Weiss, strongly
protesting this suggestion and opposing any further delay in rate
relief. The ALJ concurred with staff's determination that it would
b¢ inappropriate to defer the advice letter increase, and events were
allowed to follow their nmatural sequence on April 6.

7 Health Services had also suggested that in view of the
acrimonious relationship which existed in recent years between %the
utility and the PUC and Health Services, a formal nearing process
would be more appropriate than the imformal public meeting format,
anc suggested dispensing with the usual preliminary public meeting.
This was done.

-5 -




A.83-01-45 ALJ/iz

service was acceptable while others told of »roblems and some
expressed distrust in Stark's ability to operate the utility. Two
would accept a surcharge %o improve service, but wanted that part of
the loan teatatively proposed Lor metering to0 be applied more
bezneficially in replacement of leaking mains. A duly noticed pudlic
hearing was held March 22, 1987 in Ridgecrest before ALJ Welss.
Approximately 70 people attexnded. The record was held open until
April 15, 1983 at the reguest 0f Stark for optional sudbmission of
closing briefs. Only Eealth Services sudbmitted a brief.

+t the hearing Stark and his enginzeer consultant Reynold
Bricksen of Desert Zngineering, testified for Rildgecresst. task
testified of having taken over an ailing system, of his investments
in the utility and his role iz its growth. He testified of pressure
prodbleas and identified the paramount problex as deing the need for
nore water storage capability and the replacement of transmissiozn
lizes. Ze did not deny that Ridgecrest needed a state loan, statin
thav in the past his repeated requests for rate relief have not beexn
acted upon, that he cannet seem 40 get ravte bhase credit for his
additions, and that consequently the systexm has substantial operating
losses. Ze asgerted that he never has made any money fronm the
systexn. He resents being dictated to and stated that he had wanted
"to be solvent before I become a ¢collection agent for the State.” Ee
inferred that the Iadian Wells Valley Water District (District), the
district serving Ridgecrest proper, is lurking behind recexnt
pressures brought upox him; that it wants to acquire his utility, and
that the Distriet and Health Services are playing "harky-panky"™ to
that end, aand "to the hilt". At the reguest of the ALJ, Stark
identified the improvements contemplated, and other elements under
the proposed SDWBA loaxn, as follows:




A.83-01=45 ALJ/3n

Installation ofF 7 new zore effisien

Replace 20,880 £4. of dissridution ma

ACE &g new well

install production zesers on all wel

Safevy feazures
Istizated Cost 0f Improvemens

Insurance
Accountin
Legal fees
Zngineering and Perzits
Inspection and Testing
"0 Percent contingency
Associated Costs
State's Adzministrative Fee
Toval Amount of SIW3A Loan

snstallasion of 5 - 200,000 gallon storage
. Meter all gcustomers TO conserve water

s

Zricksen, who helped Prepare the application, ¢

. there are 1,048 active cussonmers (plus anot
Pay dut zanage To get waler), and 1,950 vecant
0 existing mains in the service area, res

tanks $323%,900
257,000
v well pumps 232,300
ins 2%4 ,600
79,800
12,100
10,000
» 149,700
S 3,500
15,000
25,000
109,300
©,200
132,000
204,000
44,300
$1,498,000
estified thet

zer 20 who don't always

wh e o e b

e e

inserved 1

won Y e d

+s adjacent

g in potentially
1,592 connections (through lot cozmbinations) over the mext 20 years.
Acditional lots cen be developed dus would require main extensions.
In preparing the applicasion Zricksen proceeced on the assuzpiion
That metering would be adopted for all comnecsions (at present 4he
system is unmetered). Wizh zetering, lower average consumption (and
reduced supply requirements) would de anticipated, allowing %the
1T1lity To use existing undersized pains a whil

longer (for %heir
Temaizning useful life). Without metering, plans would have be to

modified, But the money could be used %o replace leaxing mains. In

Ak




A.83-01-45 ALJ/3n

any event, the systexz would be converted into an integrated systex

with 3 separate zones,8 all pressurized +o minimun GO 103 standsrds.
Qur Zydraulic Branch staff entered a report and the

Testinmony of Arthur B. Jarrett, Associate Utilities BEngineer, into

evidence supporiing the application. Jarrett testified that the
sysvez izprovezents planned would be adeguate to 2lleviate most of
the Low pressure and outage prodlems. 3ut Jarrett pointed out that
there still would remain ahout 100,000 feet of undersized 3~ and 4~
inch distridusion mains incapable of meeting local fire Lflow
requiremenﬁs.9 Much of <this is 3-inch doiler tude piping in poor
condivion. Noting public statements against metering and the obvious
fact that homes tThroughout the service territory do not tend %0 have
lawns and use oxnly basic amounts of water, Jarrett suggested that
main replacements would be the most izmporitant conitridution o
inprovezent of the systen. As an alternative to mevering everyone,
the utility could meter oxly the obvious larger users,1° and use
tne bulk of the $257,000 allocated for meters to replace more nains,
concentrating on those areas where deteriorated mains are located,
installing 6~inch or larger mains. This would alleviate the lezkage
provlem, axd add fire Llow capability in many aress as well. Jarrett
also urged that we require that 2ll equipmens (excep:t for the 5 used
storage tanks already purchased) be new, that all wells be designed
by a licensed civil engineer, that all mains t¢o which hydrants may be
ttached be 6-inches or larger, and that 20 less than 1 million
gallons of storage capacity be installed.

8 At present there are 2 zones; one serving only 40 conmections.
But the latter has only one source of supply. The plan is to

interconnect this source to the main distridution system to provide
ar alternative source of supply-

° The 1982 amendments to GO 103 recognized that there are widely
varying conditions bearing on fire protection throughout the urdan,
suburban, and rural areas of California, and therefore allowed local
deviations from the statewide averages listed in the land use list in

Section VIII of GO 103 (See D.82-04-089 dated April 21, 1982 in Order
Instituting Investigation 7).

10 Under Schedule 2 R of the utility's tariff it already has the
optiorn of metering individual customers.

-8 -




C. Tranx Felice, Fi*ancia’ Ixaminer III

ZZI in our Revexnue .
Reguirenments Division, explained the financial and regulatory aspects

involved ir low cos%t SDWBA loans, explaining tha®t surcharge revenues
are held iz a separate bdalancing account by an outside independent
fiscal agent. Ze recommended that a service fee charge egual o the
pozthly SDW3A surcharge be acerued 0 2 maximum of $1,000 against each
vacant or undeveloped 1ot within the service areg of the utility, to de
due and payadle upon conznection for water service. Fellce noted that
naszuch as the smallest turbine-type meter is 3/4-inch, if the uwtility
goes To meters, and the turbine~type Is useld instead of +the wobdle-~
type, the Deter service surcharge per zonith for the 3/4~inch meter
should also be $11.80 (+he same as thet reported iz staff’'s report as
applicedle for the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter). Telice slso testified +that

approval of this surcharge would not affect future rate or offset
increases.

2dwasd Crandell of Water Resources in his testinzony
generally descrived the SDW3A operations. On c*oss—examination he
stated thet while Water Resources does not require zetering, It does

support mesering if the quantity of water is a prodlez in a service
area.

James M. Windsor, Sanitary Zrngineering Associate with
Zealth Services, vestified of the deficiencies in design axnd
construction of Ridgecrest's wells, the antiquated pumping eguipment,
lack 0f ary esffective storage capacity, ard the deteriorated

istridvution systexz, all of which result in outages, pa:ticularly




A.83-01~45 ALJ/jn/vdl *

.during the summer zoathks. Windser stated that because of limitedq
adility to pay on the part of customers, 1t was not feasidle to nave

service comparadble $o that of major zmetropolitan utilities, but tkat

the improvements proposed would approaca GO 703 standards excep:t for
fire flow. Use of 3 zones should make it POsSsidble to operate with more
uziform pressure, but won't cure all the ills. He stated that Health

Services' responsidbility on SDWBA construction is To assure that the

work is done according to the engineering plans. Similarly, if the

metering funds were applied instead to replace additional mains, Health
Services would als0 moaiter tha%t work.

Two pudbliec witnesses testified in suppert of the loan, Lora

Ann George stating that if the loan means system Izprovement, she was

in favor, but that she wanted safeguards t0 assure that the wWork was
done in the best way; the second, Ray Steflfen, owns a lot but has deen ¢//
prevented by the moratorium fronm building on it.
Four public witnesses gave statenments ranging from a
complaint that the moratorium prevented buil ing and that the company
offered no emergency number, 0 concerns about metering.
Riscussion
PU Code § 8§18 requires that before any public utility under
our jurisdiction incurs indebtedness payable at periods of more thar

12 aonths, it must secure from the Commission an order authorizing the

borrowing. As we have seen, in November of 1982 (D.82-11-043) <his

Conmission ordered Ridgecrest o pursue diligently a SDWBA loan.

Prodded by that order and by a Superior Court order earlier obtained by

Health Services, the utility has done so. Therefore, there is no real

issue whether the Commission would approve an SDWBA loan %o finance the
urgently neecded improvements that are proposed.




A.83-01~45 ALJ/3=n

But the Code regquires 2ot only that the Commission approve
the borrowing, but also that it find that the money to be borrowed is
"reasonably required” for the purposes specified. TFor this reason we
held our hearing oz this matter. TFroz the evidence obdtaized at that
hearing we are convinced <hat the plan to rehabilitate portions of the
Ridgecrest systexz, and to add one million gallons of storage capacity,
is one that should do much To overcome <the chronic pressure azd outage
prodblexs that have plagued the customers of this high desest community
Therefore the money %o be borrowed is "reasonably required”.

At present Ridgecrest pumps froz 7 wells directly iato the
syswen. +s ozly storage taxnk cannot be used dbecause of its
deteriorated condition. Accordingly there is 10 storage capacity. The
1,500 to 1,800 gallons per zinute supply froz the wells cannot mees
sunmmer peak demands, nmuch less deliver the ninimum pressure
requirenents of GO 103 in all areas of the systexm. The planned five
200,000-gallon storage tanks to be located at zuzmders 2 and 8 well
sites should correct these deficiencies, providing for peak demands as
well as emergexncy service iz event of pump failure, and allowizng for
aaintenance shutdown. Pumping facilities will be improved and
augnented with suitable equipment to increase efficiency and provide
reliadble service. At present small-diameter deteriorated mains are a
major coatridbuting Lactor to low pressure, and cause water loss through
legkage. A portion of the loan proceeds will be used to replace
approxinately 20,000 feet of those transmission mains which most
require replacement.

It must be emphasized that except Lfor the already purchased
used storage taxnks, all equipment purchased must be new, and that all
new wells be designed by a licensed civil exngirzeer.




A.83-01-45 ALJ/jn/vdl *

We recognize that fire protectioa standards will still not be
met throughout the system, but these are beyond the domestic use
objectives of the SDW3A and must await other solutions.11 As a
result of improvements planned, domestic water supply will decome more
reliable, abundant, and of improved quality. Health Services has
analyzed the public health issues and concurs with our staff engineers
as to the need for the outlined plant improvements which would be
provided by this infusion of SDWBA loan money. While the loan alse
would permit reasonable expansion of service within the existing
service territory, it does not provide capabdbility to provide service to
all possidle lots iz the service area.Tz As 300n as the improvenents
provided for by the loan are installed, Ridgecrest will be in a
position to request that the Commission 1lift the moratorium orn new
¢onnections. Eydrauli¢ Branch supports such an outcome.13 //

While the engineering report upon which the SDWBA loan
application was predicated proposed metering all customers, and the
benefits of metering generally are readily understood, both in terms of
elenental fairness and conservation, this utility lies in a particular

11

meet Califoraia Healtr and Safety Code standards and which are unable
otherwise to financ¢e necessary improvexenitis to meet these standards
may apply to0 Water Resources for low interest SDWBA loans. There is
20 provision for noney for fire flow.

The SDWBA states, inter alia, that water utilities failing to

12 SDWBA loans are intended to benefit present c¢consumers azd only
incidentally provide for future expaansion. The planned improvenments
under the SDWBA loan would permlt exteasion of service to

appr3§imately 120 to 240 additional residential customers (Transeript
p. T8).

13 Transeript pp. 79, 100, and 101.

- 12 =




A.33-01-45 ALJ/jin

locale where metering may 20% be of top priority in terms of attainin
an objective of improved service. There are few lawzs, p-actically 2o
swinzming pools, and 2o evidence apparent %o our ALJ (who toured the
service area) of guttering or other wasteful habits.14 The Water
Resources' witness tes<tified tha%t while that Agency supporis metering
in iastances where the guantity of water is the problem, in this
application it would 2ot reguire metering. Accordingly we f£ind merit
iz our staff’'s proposal that as an alternative o metering, the
$257,000 earmarked for metering insvtead be used e_tzrely or largely to
replace additional desveriorated and leakxing undersized mains-15
Doing this would materially reduce the 100,000 feet of these inferio
mains remaining, which could not be irncluded for replacement under the
original proposal. Certainly the utility can identily water wasters,
or users of disproportionate amounts of water, if they exist, and
correct the stituation by installing meters ox their services, having
recourse t0 the provisions of Rule 16 of the utility's filed tarifs
which permits the utility to meter any flat rate service where there Is
nnecessary wasve or misuse of water.
Water Resources has expressed its preference for

surcharge method of financing SDWBA loans. The Commission iz Quiney
Water Company (1978) 84 CPUC 79 addressed this issue and adopted this
method, devermining that capital charges of the loans should be offse?
by a quantity surcharge which lasts as long as the loan; that SDW3A

14 as 2 spokesman representing the coasumers stated: "Most people
give up trying to caise anything in their yard; it won't grow
axyway. And with ny experience, and experience of about every
resident here, unless you pour an awful lot of mozey into the
improvenent of the ground, you can't raise anything. So my opinion
is that very few peocple use very much water outside of their

household needs in this towzn. So, I question the advisidbility of
charging us for meters."”

15 The replacements would be of é~inch or larger pipe to conform to
GO 103 standards, thus coanferring an additional bernefit of improving
fire flow capadbility at the same time. :

- 13 =




A.83-01-45 ALJ/jn

loan charges should be separately identified on customer's bills, and
that special accounting reguirements should be adopted. The utility
lant financed through the loan must bYe permanently excluded from rate

base £or ratemakxing purposes and the depreciation on this utility plant
should be recorded in memorandum accounts for income tax purposes

2ly. 0 ensure adeguate accountability of SDWBA loan funds advanced
by Water Resources, these funds nust be deposited in a separate bank
account. Ridgecrest zust 2lso estabdblish a balancing account to be
¢redited with surcharge revenues and with interest earzed on the funds
Srom Water Resources deposited in the separate dank account. These
surcharge revenues nust be deposited in the special dbank acecount within
30 days after collection. The dalancing account should de charged with
payments of principal and interest on the loan, and for the services of
the fiscal agent. Periodically the surcharge should be adjusted to
reflect changes in <the nunmber of water coznections and for overages or
shortages in the balancing agcount. These adjustuexnts 1o the Iuture
surcharge rate should be accomplished by advice letter proceedings.

We dislike authorizing rate surcharges of this magnitude,
particularly whez the service has beexn unsatisfactory. EIHowever, the
alterzative is the prodable ultimate complete breaxdown of the systexn,
leavizg the customers without service. TFurthermore, we deex it
equitadle that the ¢osts 0f these extensive inmprovenents be dorne not
only by the customers presently connected to the system, dut alse by
future beneficiaries. As we stated in Waegerer v Cedar Ridge Water
Company (D.82-04-112 dated April 21, 1982 ir Case 10991):

"I+ is e¢lear that the availability of water
enhances the value of the lots 2ot yet ’
connected to the system. Furthermore, when
these lots are developed they will benefit
from the improvements which were made from
the proceeds of the loan. The benefits

include water quality which meets health
standards and detver fire protection.”




A.83-01=45 ALJ/Jn/vdl *®

‘ Ridgecrest has numerous vacant lots within its service territory.

.The owners of these lots must share in the costs, dut not until
connection of service.16 We will authorize setting 2 lump sum
¢onnection charge payabdble upon ¢onnection, a charge equal to the
scheduled monthly surcharge, accumulated ¢o a maximum cornection fee
of $1,000. Accordingly, if a connection is made the very first month
after the surcharge applies (the month after the loan proceeds are
received by the coampany from Water Resources), the customer simply
begins to pay the monthly surcharge. For each month the connection
is delayed after the surcharge appliées, the connection fee
accunulates €0 2 maximum of $1,000. Upon application for connection
the customer amust pay the lump sux connection charge. Thereafier,
the customer pays the surcharge on the same basis as other customers.

One itenm remains. Throughout these proceedings Stark has
vigorously made it ¢lear that while he recogaizes that an SDWBA loan
is prodably essential to upgrade Ridgecrest's physical plant, he
objects 1o being relegated to the role of merely becoming the State's

W uncompensated ¢ollection agent. Here, by force of c¢ircunmstance,

‘ Stark will be required by virtue of administrative and jﬁd:‘.cial
pressures. to accept an overwhelming amount of SDWBA paid-for plant
which ne then will be required faithfully %t¢ manage and maintain, and
presumably some day find the means to replace. Ridgecrest, with a
rate base after depreciation of approximately $162,000, will add
31,150,000 of SDWBA physical plant. 3But this additional plant which
ne must thea manage adds nothing to rate dase so he cannot earn on it

16 Until they receive public utility service the Commission has n
Jurisdiction over undeveloped lots (Waegener v Cedar Ridge Water
Company, supra)

® T




A.83-01-45 ALJI/3n/vel #

regardless of the time and efforts he might expend. He still will be
expected to be on ¢call at all times for managerial and operational
declsions.

Nevertheless, there is Stark's past management regord to
reflect upon. The record relative to this utility is replete. with
repeated orders frox this Commission, as well as from Health
Services, that Stark undertake improvements as well as obtain
professional ergineering assistance and develop plans to rehadilitate
Ridgecrest. Stark has largely either ignored these orders or has
attexpted on his own %o pateh up the system with Rube Goldberg
additions. To be fair, it must be recognized that 15 years ago when
Stark acquired the antiquated system, Dy preseat day GO 103 standards
it wus constructed of second-hand materials and equipnent,
undersized, and deficient in every respect. A land speculator's
achievenent, it stretched out over a ~arge sparsely built-up suburbdar
area. Nonetheless, Ior the most part Ridgecrest's customers have had




A.83-01=45 ALJ/3in/vdl *

relatively cneap water, albeit without adequate pressure or
sufficient volume to provide effective fire flows.17 Hiring
engineering assistance and drafting plans costs substantial up-front
money, and past Commission orders for improvements have included ‘
little in rate increases to provide for such extraordinary expenses. ///
The result has been impasse and confrontation with the customers
suffering ever more debilitated service. Adequate servige requires
effective management and adequate funding.

While we cannot in this loan approval application provide
a remedy for this management compensation issue raised by Stark, we
give notice here that we expect it %o de addressed in the next rate
proceeding involving this utility.
Findings of Fact

1. Ridgecrest Heights Land and Water Company (Ridgecrest), a
California corporation, is a pudbliec water utility under the
Jurisdiction of tais Commission, furaishing domessic water service to
a suburbdan service territory in the City of Ridgecrest, California.

2. Ridgecrest's physical plant was initially installed using
materials and equipment today under GO 103 considered substandard or
inadequate.

3. It is not presently economically feasible to upgracde the
complete Ridgecrest system to GO 103 qualitative and fire flow
standards.

4. Provided the proposed SDWBA funds earmarked for metering
are instead used to replace existing leaking and inadequate mains,
the proposed water system improvements are presently necessary in
order to upgrade the system so that it will be capable of extracting
and delivering adequate quantities of safe water o meet tne
requirements of Ridgecrest's domestic customers.

17 The adjacent Distriet, apart froam izposing a basie facilities

charge ($928 per rural single family dwelling) and a meter
iastallation charge ($200 for a 5/8" x 3/4n zeter), charges a
graduatec quantity charge (ascending with the volume used) for water

delivered ($18 di-monthly minimuz for up %o 2,000 cu.ft. for a 5/8" x
374" meter).

- 17 =




A.83-01~45 ALJ/3n

5. ©The SDWBA low cost loan of $1,498,000 is s prudent zeans to
acguire the funds neeled T0 pay for the proposed water syste
iaprovenents.

6. The proposed dorrowing, as anmended %o delete metering, is
for proper purposes, and the new materials and eguipment and the
2820 S0 e procured Iroz The proceeds of the loan are reasonadbly
required for the purposes specified.

7. I% is estizated that the proposed surcharge will initially
geaerate $148,104 annually, an amount sufficieas to nake the
principal, interest, and negessary resesve payuensts on the SDWBA loaz.

8. 0The establishzent 0L a separate bhank account by Ridgecrest
is required %o ensure accountadility for deposits and dishursements
of SDW3A related funds.

9. The SDW3A loan rate surcharge will increase water rates for
an average Ilat-ravte residential customer by approximately $11.80 per
nonth.

10. The SDW3A loan razte surcharge will continue until the SDW3A
loan is fully repaid.

1. SDW3A loan rate s“-charge collections nust not be comingled
with o%her utility c¢ollections.

2. The uzili=zy p’a“* financed Through this SOWBA loen zmust e
permanently excluded froz rate base for ratemaxing purposes.

13. Ridgecrest zmust estadlish a balancing account to e
credited with surcharge collections and interest fron the account,
and Irom which payments of principel and interes:t on the SDW3A loaxn
and the service charges of the fiscal agent will be paid.

14. In that undeveloped lots within Ridgecrest's service area
will bvexzefit from the improvemenis finarnced from the SDWBA loaxn, It
is reasonable %0 azgccrue to each such lot a monthly connection fee
accrual equal to the monthly surscharge (that would be applicadle o
such lot were it connected) %o & maximum of $1,000; such connectioxz
fee $0 be paid iz full and credited to the dbalancing account at the
tine of application for service connection.

- 18 -




5. The increase in ratves and charges authorized by <his
cdecision are juswmified and reason ab’e, and presext rates and charges,
0 The extent that they differ from those authorized »y <%his
decisioz, are for %the future un j;st and unreasonsable.
Conclusions of Law

1. Ridgecrest should be authorized %o coniract with <he
Department of Water Resources T0 borrow 2 sum not exceeding
$1,498,000 (at the interest rate %0 be desermined) %o be repaid in 35
years or less, 0 maxe improvenents as set forta in this order o
assure & continued supply of safe and potable water.

2. Ridgecrest should be authorized +o repay the loan with &
surcharge o rates, such surcharge o commence when the proceeds of
the loarn are received.
J. Because the Izprovements are urgently zneeded, and cannot be begun
neil the loan procedures are completed, +the effective date of this
decision should be todzy.

1 2

8

IT IS QRDERZD that:
. Ridgecrest Zeights Land and Water Company (Ridgecress) is
authorized <0 dorrow & sunm not exceeding $1,498,000 £roz the State of
Californie under the Safe Drinking Water Bond Act (SDWBA), to execute
the proposed loan contract with the Califorzia Departmen® of Wate
Resources (Water Resources), and %o use the proceeds for the rpurposes
specified iz A.83~01-45, except tha*t the mozies earmasked therein for
metering shall be used insvtead for main replacements.

2. TUpon execution of the Water Resources coriract £or the
loan, approval of the loaz, and receipt by Ridgecrest of the proceeds
0f the loan, Ridgecrest is authorized to file the revised tarifs
schedules avtached to this order as Appendix 3. The filing shall
comply with General Order 96. Ridgecrest shall give a%t least five
cays' notice, by mail, to its customers, and zey thereafter place the
revised gchedules into effect. The revised schedules shall apply
only to service rexndered oz and after *heir effective date.

2

R

ftg

-
i

- 19 -




£.83-01-45 ALS/3in

3. A separate statement * showing the surcharge shall appear
each customer's wavter bill issued by Ridgecrest.

4. Ridgecrest shall estadlish axd maintaiz a separate
balancing account in which shall be recorded a1l billed surcharge
revenue and izverest earned on deposits made to the fiscal agent.
Ire valancing account shall be dedited wish rayzents of
interest nade to Water Resources ané <or any charges for

the fiscal lagen:.

=incipal and
the services

5. As a corndition of the surcharge increase granted,
Ridgecrest shall be responsidle for refunding or applying o2 behals
oX 1S customers any surplus accrued in the balancing accourt if and
when ordered by the Commission.

6. Plant finenced through the SDWBA loam shall be pernanently
excluded froz rate base for ratemeXing purposes.

7. To assure repayzent of <he loan, Ridgecrest shall depoSit
all rate surcharge moneys collected with the figeal agent approved by
Water Resources. Such deposits shall be made within 30 days after
“he surcharge moneys are collected from customers.

8. Ridgecrest shall file with the Commission (to the a+ttention

T the Assistant Director and Chief Accountant, Revenue Reguirenents
Division) a copy of the Water Resources loam comiract and 8 copy ox
the agreezent with the suthorized fiscal agens, within 30 ays afier
these documents have been executed.

9. Ridgecrest shall establish and mairntain a separate bank
accouns o ensure adequate accountaedility for deposits and

disbursements of SDWBA loan comstructiorn funds advanced by Waser
Resources to the utility.

10. A1l renadilitation comstruction work performed using SDW3BA
derived funds will be performed under the supervisioz of a licensed
civil engineer.




A.83-01-45 ALJ/in

“1. The authority granted dy this order to issue an evidence of .
indedtedness and To execute a loan contract with Water Resources will
becoze effective when the issuer pays %o the Commission a fee of
$2,498, pursuant to PU Code § 1904(bv). In all other respects, this
osder becomes eflective today.

Dased NOV 2 1983 , at San Francisco, California.

-

LICNADD M, CRIMES, JR.
—— Prosldent
VICTSR CALZTO
PRI;CILLA C. CR%
WILLIAY T. BAGLEY

Com::ss:oncrs

T 9.:.?..:. IFY TEAT =TS
VAS APPRCVED v TE=
CCLISSIONTERS TCTAY,

o
» v - v
o 2 s E
Lew DOAIVLED 2




PrEAR COUNTYACS
»—" AIRPORT NO. B\ ¢’

! 4, INYOKEAN AIRPORTA N
g4 WP

NAYVAL AIR FACILITY
CHINA LAKE

‘ % JMHI. ,
et bt

o n..,w..,.....k._w ,...““om_my»a:o.n oS
MRS [ M R a0l DL

N
;. o

\V .&n
MIPAQR LAY E
1IORY |

SATELUITE LAKE

/AL

OROSOLVAY

.\‘...-a..«k. oo, 3 .
3 .U.\..f%&%fz@nm [ 3 \NAE
; ,.ﬂnl\i ) ‘” m.i'. i k] "1 nn ai ,-‘\hc :

i RLES SRNREN
RS Ja N

—




A.83-01-45 ALJ/3n

APPENDIX 3
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICA3ILITY

Applicadble to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Tracts Nos. 1L66, 1L9L, 1520 and 1552, and vicinity located approximately
2 miles southwest of the community of Ridgecrest, Kern County.

RATES Per Meter Per Meter Y (¥)
Per Month Per Month

C_ha__rgs Surcharge
Service Charge:

For 5/8 X 3/L-inch Meter eeceeeececeececees $ 4o55 $11.80
For 3/Lminch BELET ceverrececeroronan  5.00 11..80
For l"’inCh meter covovssanssrsvsovee 6.80 29.50
For l&‘inc.h meter LR TN T Yy Y P 9.10 59.w
For 2=inech meter tesssssssssbnsenas 12.20 9L.w

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu.fte, per 100 CUefte ccececcnca $ 40
Over 300 cu.ft., por 100 cu.fte .. A

The Service Charge is a readiness—to-serve charge
which is applicable to all metered service and to
which i3 t0 be added the monthly charge computed at
the Quantity Rates.

METERED SERVICE SURCHARGE
1/ NoTE:

This surcharge is in addition to the regular monthly metered
water bill. The total monthly surcharge must be sdentified

on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the repayment
of the California Safe Drinking Water 3ond Act loan as
suthorized by Decision (a

(a) Insert Decision Number in A.83-0l-45
before filing tariff.




A.83-01-45 ALY/3in

APPENDIX B
Page 2

Schedule No. 2 R
RESIDJENTIAL FLAT RATE SERTICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadbility to all residential water sérvice furnished on a flat rate
basis.

TERRTITORY

Tracts Nos. 1466, 1iSL, 1520, and 1552, and vicinity located approximately
2 miles southwest of the community of Ridgecrest, Kern County.

RATE

Per Service Per Service
Connection Commection
Per Month Per Month

Charge Surcharge
For each service COmNEction eeececssccsses  $13.50 $12..80

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

l. The above residentisl flat rate charge applies to service comnections
not larger than l-inch in diameter.

2. ALl service not covered by the above classification will be furnished
only on a metered basis.

3- A meter may be installed at option of utdility for above classification
in which event service thereafter will be furmished only on the basis of
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service. When s meter is installed at option of
customer, metered service must be continued for at least 12 months before service
will agein be furnished at flat rates. '

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE (x)
N1E:

This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of $13.50

per service comnectlon, per month. The total monthly surcharge mst
be identified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for the
repayment of the California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loan as
authorized by Decision (a)

(3) Insert Decision Number in A.83-01-4L5 before
£11ing tariff.

(END OF APPENDIX B)




A.83~01-45 ALJ/jn

However, in Qctober of 1980, a2 37.6 percent increase was authorized
by the Commission, resulting in an aggregate charge of approximately
$11.32 per month for the average customer. Thez, on November 1, 1982
Ridgecrest filed another advice letter, requesting a 30.8 percent
inerease which would bring that monthly charge <o approximately
$17.50. Notice of this proposed increase sext to each customer drew
one assenting ané 11 provesting letters. After a study, stafl
concluded that the increase was necessary t0 cover reasoradle
operating expenses and would provide a rate oF return/é% 2.6
percent. Accordingly, stafll processed the advice Jetter for the
Commission conference of April 6, 1983, where it/was approved
(Resolution No. W.3086).°

Subsequent to the filing of A.83~01-45, notice was sent to
each of Ridgecrest's custoners of the propdsed SDW3A borrowing and
its concomitant surcharge-7 Zleven custpmers wrote in response.
Nine opposed the proposal, wanting no/surcharge. O0f these, two stated

~

6 Prior to April 6, 1983, EZealth Sercices had expressed concern

that the grant of this advice levier increase, coupled with the
prospective SDW3A loan surcharge, might jeopardize ratepayer
acceprance of the SDWBA loan proposal. In this instance the SDWBA
loan surcharzge would be guite substantial. ZEstimated at $11.80
moathly per average cuspomer, it would dring that custoner's total
northly bill for water/to $25.30, including the concurrent advice
letter increase. Iz wview of these conceras Health Services had
suggested that the & vice letter increase bHe postponed until after
the Comnission approved the SDWBA loan applicatioz. Stark's attorney
contacved Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jobn B. Weiss, strongly
protesting this swggestion and opposing any further delay in rate
relief. The ALJ iconcurred with staff's determination that it would
be inappropriate/ to defer the advice letter increase, and events were
allowed to follow their natural sequence on April 6.

/
7 Bealth Services had also suggested that in viewimg the
acrimonious relationship which existed in recent years between the
utility and the PUC and Health Services, a formal hearing process
would be more appropriate thaz the informal public meeting format,

and suggested dispensing with the usual preliminary public meeting.
This was done.

-5 -




y/

£.83-01-45 ALJ/jn .« . -

during The suzmer months. indsor stated that decause of limited
ability “o pay on the part of custonmers, it was not feasidble %o have
service comparadle To that of major metropolitan utilities, dut that
whe improvements proposed would approach GO 103 standards except for
fire flow. Use of 3 zones should maxe it possible <o operate with more
waiforg pressure, dut won't cure all the ills. ZEHe stated that Health
Services' responsidility on SDWBA construction is +o assure. that the
worz is doune according o the engineering plans. ig;}d?iy, if the
mevering funds were applied instead to replace additional mains, Health
Services would also monitor that work.

Iwo public witnesses testified in

Prort oL the loaxn, -ore..
/(uo*a Ann veo-gey's:a ing that if the loax meant systen
*mp"oveuenz, she was in favor, but that/She wanted safeguards ©0 assure
that the work was done in the best wa§; the secon d,(Ray SteffemJ
owns a lot hut has dbeen prevented <he moratorium froz bui ldzng oz it.
Pour pudblic wi esseé/gave statenents ranging from a
complaint that the moratorium prevented duilding and that the company
ffered 2o emergency numder,/To concerns about metering.
Discussion
PU Code § 818 Fequires <that before any pudblic utility under
our jurisdiction izcurs’ indedbtedness payable at periods of more than
12 nonths, it must sedure froz the Commission an order authorizing the
borrowing. As we “é;e seen, ia November of 1982 (D.82-11-043) this
Commissioxn ordered/Ridgecrest to pursue diligently a SDW3A loaxn.
Prodded dy that order anéd by a Superior Court order earlier obtained dy
Health Services, the utility has done so. Therefore, there is no real
issue whetheélthe Commission would approve an SDW3A loan to finance the
urgently needed improvements that are proposed.




A.83-01~45 ALJ/in

We recogrize that fire protectiorn standards will still not de
shroughout tiae system, but these are beyond the domestic use .
objectives of the SDW3A ané must awazit other sol ':ions.H As &
result of improvements plaxned, domestic water supply will become nore
reliable, aduzdant, and of improved gquality. Zealth Services has
analyzed <he pudlic health issues and concurs with our staff‘gngiﬁeers
as o the need for the outlined plant improvements which would de
rovided by this infusiorn of SDW3A loaxn money. While *ﬁglloan alse
would permit reasonazble expansion of service within the existing
service Terrivory, it does not provide capabil ity/;:*provide gervice to
all possidle lous in the service a‘ea.12 As sSoozn as the Iimprovements
provided for by the loax are installed, Ridgecrest will be in a
position %o reguest That the Commission Lift the moratorium on new
connections. Eydraulies Branch stop supports such an outcome.73
While the engineering repo™+t upon which the SDWBA leoaxn
application was predicated p*opi/gd netering all customers, and the
benefits of metering ge*e-a’ly readily understeood, both in terms of
elemental fairness and co“se~va 2, this utility lies in a particular

/
"1 The SDWBA st tes, inter alia, that water utilities failing to
meet California Egalth and Safety Code standards and which are unabdle
otherwise to finance recessary imp—ovemen S +0 meet these gtandards

may apply to Water Resources for low interest SDWEA loans. There is
no provision for aoney for fire Llow.

12 spwsa loans are internded to benefit present consumers and only
incidentally provide for Luture expansion. The planned inmprovements
under the SDWBA losx would permit extemsior of service to

app;z§1maxely 120 to 240 additional residential customers (Tramscript
P. -

13 Transeript pp- 79, 100, azd 101.

-12 -




A.83=01-45 ALI/iz

Ridgecrest has nuzerous vacent 10ts within its service territory.
The owaers of these lots nust share in the costs, »a% zmot until
connection of se:v;ce.‘6 we will suthorize setting s lump surm
conrection charge payadle upon connection, & charge equal to the
schecduled monvthly surcharge, accuxmulated To0 & maxizum connection Tee
1,000. Accordingly, if a2 coznection is made the very first-month
alter the surcharge applies (the month after the loax gspcéégé are
received by the compeny from Water Resources), the cus%tomer simply
begins vo pay e monthly surcharge. Tor each momsh <he connection
is delayed alfter the surcharge applies, the cdggectio: Lfee
accuzmuriates 0 a maximum of $1,000. Upongpplication for conzection
the customer zust pay the lump suz conzégtio: charge. Thereafter,
the cusvomer pays the surcharge oz rhe same dasis as others cusiomers.
One itex remains. 2Thzoughout these proceedings Stark hes
vigorously nade it clear tha%t while he recognizes “hat an SIWBA loax
is prodably essential to upgrade Ridgecrest's physical plant, he
objects to bein :e-egate&/: the role of nmerely becoxming the State's
uncozpensatel ¢ollectio age,v:’\Eere by Torce of circumstance,

Tarz will be required/dy virture of administrative and judicial
pressures o accept an overwhelnming amount of SDW3A paid-for plazt
which he then will/be reguired faithfully to manage and maintain, and
p*esumably senme Lay Lind the means to replace. Ridgecrest, with a

e base aftey depreciation of approximately $162,000, will add
51,150,000 Qa/ngBA Physical plant. 3But tkis additional plaxnt which
he nust they manage 2dds nothing t0 ~ate base so he cannot earz on it

16 Until they receive pudblic utility service the Commissiozn has no
Jurxsd~ctmon over undeveloped lots (Waegener v Cedar Ridge Wate
Company, supra)

- 15 -




A.83-01-45 ALJ/jn

. regurdless of the time and efforts he night expend. EHe still will be
expected to be on call at all tizes Lor managerial and operatioznal
decisions.

“For—fris—mamagerialelfvris—rat-present—ho-is—allocated an
anaual amanagementﬂsalary~of“$T57280. TS ABOUA L WL —OD BTN 8
ﬁ) et TRat e R rensly paid in the State service fOT éwtd““~
Llexicad—persoryel T WHeT e WoUld maNagemeny e db*a*ne&*“c*—a—o“e—and
a_lnl:d—awalkO”—&OLL3“‘Um?hﬁﬂﬂ?‘%?‘ﬁﬂ@%ﬁ#k;S—Salat t"tnce;ffve_ﬂ:*“
s there %o uader akeamaﬂaggneam-oﬂ—afﬂa*'moge’bapital {ntensive
utility in;ggichahxr1nam§’b_, - €2 I NeSeaTeQuosStions.
which-concEsus. T.ﬁjéﬁeié is Sterk's past
ma_&bemeﬁwr{gpnrd_~a_:e£lan:_npoz;//// N o
1§évf’ﬁhe record relative o this utility is replete with
:epeagéd orders from this Commiééio as well as from Health

. /
Services, that Stack undertake improvezments as well as odbtain
professional

agineering assistance and develop plans to rehabilitate
Ridgecress. Tark has largely either ignored these orders or has
attenpted on Ahis own %0 patch up the systen with Rube Goldberg
additions. To bhe LAir, it must be recognized that 15 years ago whexn
tarx acquired the antiguated systenm, by preéezv day GO 107 standards
it was construcyed of second-hand materials axd egquipnment,
undersized, and deficient in every respect. A land speculator’s
achievenment, /it stretched out over a large sparsely built-up sudurdan
area. Nonetheless, for the most part Ridgecrest's customers have had




A.83-01=45 ALJ/3n

relatively cheap water, aldeit without adequate pressure or
sufficient volume ©o provide effective fire flows.17 Hiring
engineering assistance and drafting plans costs sudstantial wp-front
aoney, and past Cozmission orders for improvements have included
little in rate increases to provide for such extraordinary expenses.
The result has been inpassﬂénd confrontation with the customers
suffering ever nore debilitated service. Adequate service requires
effective Danagement and adeguate funding. -

While we cannot iz this loan approval applidgtion provide
a rezely for this management compezsation issue :afgéd by Stark, we
give notice here that we expect it to be addznessed in the next rate
proceeding involving this utility.
Pindings of Fact

1. Ridgecrest Zeights Land and Water Company (Ridgecrest), a
California corporation, is a pudblic water utility under the
Jurisdiction of this Commission{/furnishing domestic water service %o
a sudurdbaz service territory/in the City of Ridgecrest, California.
2. Ridgecrest's physical plant was initially installed usizng

paterials and equipment sAoday under GO 103 considered substandarsd or
inadeguate.

5. It is not presently ecoznomically Lfeasidble to upgrade the
complete Ridgecrest systen 30 GO 103 gualitative and fire flow

tandaxds.

4. Proz;ded tae proposed SDW3A funds earmarked for metering
are izstead used to replace existing leaking and inadequate mains,
the proposed/wate: systen improvements are presently necessary in
rorder %0 upgrade the system so that it will be capadle of extracting
and delivering adequate quantities of safe water to meet the
requirements of Ridgecrest's domestic customers.

17 The adjacent District, apart from imposing a dasic facilities
charge ($928 per rural single family dwelling) and a meter
installation charge (3200 for a 5/8" x 3/4" meter), charges a
graduated %uancity charg; (ascending with the volume used) for water
e

livered ($18 bi=-month

mizimum £or up to 2,000 cu.ft. for a 5/8" x
3/4" meter).

- 17 -




